

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### **1911**

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

## **1911**

\*

mine by appropriate legislation that the public interest require the same to be done. Upon the taking effect of such legislation, the ownership of said property, rights and franchises shall immediately be transferred to, and vest in, said state of Maine, and said state shall pay to said corporation the fair value of all the same, excepting, however, such franchises and rights as are conferred upon said corporation under and by virtue of the provisions of this act, which said franchises and rights shall be wholly excluded in the determination of the amount to be paid to said corporation by said state of Maine.

The fair value of the property, rights, and franchises so taken by the state of Maine, subject to the exceptions hereinbefore mentioned shall be determined by agreement between said corporation and such officers and agents of said state as shall be thereunto authorized to act in its behalf by the act which authorizes the taking of said property, rights and franchises; and such agreement failing within six months after said act takes effect, then by such fair and impartial tribunal and under such provisions as to the manner of procedure and for full hearing of parties and payment of damages awarded as shall be provided in said act.

Approved February 27, 1911.

### Chapter 41.

### An Act to incorporate the Town of Stockholm. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Township number sixteen, range three, west from the east line of the state of Maine, in the county of Aroostook, and known as Stockholm plantation, is hereby incorporated as a town under the name of Stockholm; and the inhabitants thereof are hereby invested with all the powers and privileges and subject to the duties and liabilities incident to other towns in this state.

Section 2. The collectors of the plantation of Stockholm shall have power to finish the collection of all taxes which have been committed to them for collection prior to the passage of this act, and to settle with and pay the same to the treasurer of the town of Stockholm; and the several officers of said plantation are empowered to perform all the duties of town officers in the town created by this act, until their successors shall have been chosen and qualified as town officers of the town of Stockholm under this act.

Town of Stockholm incorporated.

Collection of taxes.

-duties of officers.

CHAP.

taken.

---state shall pay fair value for property

41

-value of property taken, how determined.

Section 3. Any justice of the peace may call the first meeting of the town of Stockholm by posting a warrant therefor, stating the object of said meeting, in three public and conspicuous places in said town, at least seven days before the time of holding said meeting.

Section 4. All property now belonging to Stockholm plantation shall belong to, and the title thereof is hereby vested in the town of Stockholm.

Section 5. The persons hereafter becoming chargeable as Paupers. paupers within the limits of said town shall be chargeable to said town of Stockholm, excepting those who are now state paupers.

Approved February 27, 1911.

### Chapter 42.

An Act to regulate fishing in the Town of Durham, in the County of Androscoggin, and to repeal Chapter one hundred and fifty of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand nine hundred and nine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in any pond, brook or river in the town of Durham, in the county of Androscoggin, except on Thursday, Friday and Saturday of each week from the time the ice is out of the pond, brook or river fished in the spring of each year until October first following, on which days it shall be lawful to fish in any pond, brook or river in said town of Durham in accordance with the general law of the state. It shall also be ---unlawful unlawful for any person to have in possession any kind of fish in possession. taken in violation of any provision of this section.

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall Penalty for be subject to the same penalty as is provided by the general law this act. of the state for the illegal fishing for or taking, catching, killing or having in possession of trout or land-locked salmon.

Section 3. In all prosecutions arising under this act, munici- court jurispal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties recovered by any person for any violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer.

Section 4. Chapter one hundred and fifty of the private Chapter 150 special laws and special laws of one thousand nine hundred and nine, relating to fishing in the town of Durham, in the county of Androscoggin, is herewith repealed.

Approved February 27, 1911.

Снар. 42 First meet-

how ing, called.

Title of property.

Close time for fishing in the town of Durham.

to have tish

diction.

-fines and penalties, how disposed of.

150. special h 1909, re-pealed.